IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

WALTON COUNTY et al.,

Appellants,

CASE NO.: SC06-1447

v.

SAVE OUR BEACHES, INC. et al.,

Appellees.

/

AMENDED AMICUS BRIEF OF FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES and FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES

Stephen A. DeMarsh, County Attorney Gary K. Oldehoff, Asst. County Attorney David M. Pearce, Asst. County Attorney Office of the County Attorney 1660 Ringling Blvd., Second Floor Sarasota, Florida 34236 Telephone (941)-861-7272

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AS AMICUS1
ARGUMENT2
I. WHEN THE GOVERNMENT FILLS SOVEREIGN SUBMERGED LANDS TO RESTORE A CRITICALLY ERODED PUBLIC BEACH AND PRESERVE PUBLIC RIGHTS ASSOCIATED WITH THAT BEACH, THEN IT OWES NO COMPENSATION FOR ANY ALLEGED LOSS OF LITTORAL RIGHTS2
A. The character of the government action involves restoration of a critically eroded public beach as a principled response to a public nuisance
B. Littoral rights are subordinate to the government's interest in public projects associated with the shoreline, because the public trust and customary use doctrines impose limitations on the exercise of those littoral rights which inhere in the title to property
C. The government owes no compensation for actions associated with public shoreline projects
D. The government owes no compensation for any purported taking of the right of access
E. The government owes no compensation for any purported loss of the right to accretion. 17
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Banks v. Ogden, 69 U.S. 57 (1864)18
Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Medeira Beach Nominee, Inc., 272 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)18
Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Sand Key Assocs., Ltd., 512 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1987)
Bowditch v. Boston, 101 U.S. 16 (1880)
Brannon v. Boldt, 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1260 (Fla. 2d DCA May 5, 2006) (Kelly, J., concurring in part, dissenting in part)4
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Tona-Rama, Inc.</i> , 294 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1974) 5, 7
<i>Coleman v. Davis</i> , 120 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1960)
Duval Engineering & Contracting Co. v. Sales, 77 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1955).10,12,13
Glass v. Goeckel, 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005)5
<i>Graham v. Estuary Properties, Inc.</i> , 399 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1981)6
Home for Aged Women v. Commonwealth, 89 N.E. 124 (Mass. 1909) 10
<i>Krieter v. Chiles</i> , 595 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) 16-17
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)
Martin v. Busch, 93 Fla. 535, 112 So. 274 (1927)10, 11-12
Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Assoc., 471 A.2d 355 (N.J. 1984) 7
Mississippi State Highway Comm'n v. Gilich, 609 So. 2d 367 (Miss.1992) 10, 14
Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001) 5

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)2
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi, 484 U.S. 469 (1988)7-8
<i>R.W. Docks & Slips v. Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 628 N.W.2d 781 (Wis. 2001)
Slavin v. Town of Oak Island, 584 S.E.2d 100 (N.C. App. 2003) 10, 15
<i>State v. Black River Phosphate Co.</i> , 32 Fla. 82, 13 So. 640 (1893)4
State, Dept. of Natural Resources v. Contemporary Land Sales, Inc., 400 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1981)
<i>Thornton v. Hay</i> , 462 P.2d 671 (Or. 1969) 7
<i>Town of Atlantic Beach v. Oosterhoudt</i> , 127 Fla. 139, 172 So. 687 (1937) 9
United States v. St. Thomas Beach Resorts, Inc., 386 F.Supp. 769 (D.C. V.I.1974)7
<i>United States v. Willow River Power Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 499 (1945) 10
U.S. Steel Corp. v. Save Sand Key, Inc., 303 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)4

STATUTES and RULES

§ 2.01, Fla. Stat. (2006)	. 3
§ 161.041, Fla. Stat. (2006)	8
§§ 161.141 – 161.211, Fla. Stat. (2006)	13
Ch. 10486, Special Acts of 1925, Laws of Fla.	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

 Common Beach Erosion Should Not Yield a Compensable Taking Under the Fifth Amendment, 11 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 375 (Spring 1996)......18

Joseph J. Kalo, North Carolina Oceanfront Property and Public Waters and	
Beaches: The Rights of Littoral Owners in the Twenty-First Century, 83 N.C.	C. L.
Rev. 1427 (Sept. 2005)	9
